# **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-02-10-1**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS SUPPORTING WOODCREEK NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH PROGRAM AND NEIGHBOR - TO - NEIGHBOR PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Woodcreek realizes our nation is built on the strength of our citizens: and

WHEREAS, every day Woodcreek citizens encounter situations calling upon them to be the eyes and ears of law enforcement: and

WHEREAS, since 1972, the National Neighborhood Watch Program (housed within the National Sheriffs' Association) has worked to unite law enforcement agencies, private organizations, and individual citizens in a nation-wide effort to reduce crime and improve local communities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Woodcreek recognizes the importance of implementing programs that provide avenues for participation and outreach to the residents of Woodcreek; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Woodcreek supports programs that welcome new residents to the community and provides interaction between residents.

### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK HEREBY ADOPTS THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION THAT:

Section 1.

The City of Woodcreek supports the development of a Neighborhood Watch Program

Section 2.

The City of Woodcreek supports the development of a Neighbor-to-Neighbor Program.

Section 3.

This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this, the 10<sup>th</sup> day of February 2021 by a voice vote as follows:

#### **City of Woodcreek:**

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Gloria Whitehead

#### Attest:

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Linda Land, City Secretary